

Request title: Pathology Services

Date of Response: 18th December 2015

Further to your Freedom of Information request, the Trust has answered your questions in the order they appear in your request.

Request and reply

For pathology services, we are considering the following laboratory diagnostic specialties: Chemical pathology/Clinical biochemistry, Haematology, Medical Microbiology and Virology, Histopathology.

Under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 we seek the following information within your NHS Trust/NHS Foundation Trust:

NAME of NHS Trust/Foundation Trust:

1. How many hospitals is your NHS Trust/NHS Foundation Trust currently managing?

2 sites – Wonford and Heavitree

2. Did this/these hospital(s) use to have their own pathology laboratory in the year 2010?

Yes

3. Are you pathology services currently centralized (or partially centralized) in a main laboratory in line with Lord Carter's review?

No

If YES, please specify the DATE of the first centralization and the NUMBER of previous laboratories now merged into one:

Date of centralization:

Number of previous laboratories:

If NO, please specify if centralization is planned in the near future:

The labs are split across two locations on the Wonford site but the disciplines are together in the same location

4. Are you pathology services currently managed by a private provider (even if shared and/or joint venture)?

No

If YES, please specify the NAME of the private provider:

Type here

Also, what type of private partnership do you have?

Completely private Joint venture Other (please specify)

Type here

5. In the year 2010, were your pathology services managed by a private provider?

No

6. What is your current total budget for pathology services (in GBP) including laboratory staff?

The Trust is not willing to share this information as it deems that this is commercially sensitive, and as such is exempt under Section 43 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000. Please refer to the Trusts full refusal notice at the foot of this request.

7. In the year 2010, what was your total budget for pathology services (in GBP) including laboratory staff?

The Trust is not willing to share this information as it deems that this is commercially sensitive, and as such is exempt under Section 43 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000. Please refer to the Trusts full refusal notice at the foot of this request.

8. How many people are currently employed by your pathology services?

249 WTE (whole time equivalent)

9. Have your pathology services had any redundancies in the last 5 years?

No

If YES, how many?

Type here

10. Has your pathology staff been TUPE transferred from NHS to another company/entity in the last five years?

No

Refusal Notice - Section 43:

The Trust has declined to provide you with the information requested under exemption 43, section (2) of the Freedom of Information Act, which states that:

2) Information is exempt information if its disclosure under this Act would, or would be likely to, prejudice the commercial interests of any person (including the public authority holding it)

Under Section 2, information is exempt information if its disclosure under this Act would, or would be likely to, prejudice the commercial interests of any person; in this instance the Trust considers that it would compromise the RD&E Trust itself. The Trust will outline below the factors which have led the Trust to this conclusion.

The Information Commissioner's guidance explains that organisations compete by offering something different to their rivals; this difference can include the information being sought in this request (ie budget details). The Company / Trust has used their experience and knowledge to develop their business model (including pricing structure) - the information that has been requested would be described as business intelligence. The Trust considers that the information requested is intrinsically sensitive to the business of the company concerned: it is unique and is not in the public domain, and would be beneficial to competitors in the commercial market place; and therefore carries significant commercial value. Placing the requested information into the public domain would reveal these potential trading advantages (especially if combined with other information available, such as annual usage) and would provide a rival with an understanding which would afford them a distinct advantage with regards to any similar future business they look to win; as it would provide details that would inform and influence them. This would have the ability to undermine any future business opportunities the company concerned / Trust attempts to participate in; their future competitive edge would be jeopardised. As such the Trust considers that the release of the information would have a real and significant potential to detrimentally affect the

company's / Trust's ability to participate competitively in future commercial activity, and could consequently cause irreparable damage to its commercial interests in relation to future business.

By providing the requested details to a potential rival, a competitor would have information that could influence their business plans and ultimately the offers available to the Trust. This would have a negative knock on effect on the Trust in a number of ways; these have been outlined below.

Firstly, the release of such sensitive information would limit the Trust's future purchasing position. Any companies in possession of competitors pricing/costing details would be able to submit an informed bid and this would have the effect of limiting the Trust's bargaining power. As such the Trust's choice of more favourable tender submissions/offers in the future may be limited, which would mean that the Trust is not able to achieve best value for public money.

Secondly, potential rivals furnished with this commercially sensitive information, may submit artificially formulated proposals/offers solely designed to outperform their rivals, that may not be sustainable in practice. The organisations/rivals then potentially awarded activity may not provide the most efficient and effective service in practice and may not provide the best value for money.

Thirdly, the unfair advantage held by a competitor would have the real potential to jeopardise the company's future business opportunities and their ability to compete in the commercial market place would be damaged. This would be likely to have a negative knock on effect on the quality and choice available to public authorities (including the Trust) when attempting to procure the most efficient and effective products/services in the future. In the longer term if companies fail, this may reduce the competition in the market generally, and therefore the choice available to the Trust would be further reduced, and again this will hamper the Trust's ability to achieve value for public money, quality and efficiency. Competition is required to ensure that efficiency and quality is maintained.

Fourthly, the Trust is of the opinion that to release the information would jeopardise the Trust's future relationship with the provider, and this in turn would be likely to negatively affect any future negotiations the Trust participates in with that company and any offers ultimately available.

The Information Commissioner's guidance explains that very often, in a commercial environment, the timing of the disclosure will be of critical importance. The application of any exemption has to be considered in the circumstances that exist at the time the request is made, and circumstances (for example market conditions) will change over time, and through this passage of time information generally becomes less commercially sensitive. The Trust recognises the justification for this argument, however in this instance it is considered that a potential rival could use the information to their advantage, as they could benchmark the information against themselves. Therefore the Trust believes that the information would be valuable commercially as it would give a rival an insight which would assist with informing and formulating their own business plans.

The Trust is satisfied that the information requested would be likely to prejudice the commercial interests of the company concerned, and in turn the Trust, however the exemption can only be maintained if the Trust believes the public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. Please see details of the public interest test below.

The Trust recognises that the release of such information would facilitate Trust transparency and demonstrates the use of, and accountability of resources; therefore enabling the public to have an increased understanding of the Trust (and is therefore of benefit to the community), which in turn would generate confidence in the integrity of the procedures involved in decision making. Instances that strengthen the argument for release are situations where there is evidence or suspicion of wrongdoing (must be more than mere allegation – ie there must be a plausible basis for suspicion), however in this instance there is no wrongdoing (or suspicion). The release of raw information can

also provide the public with details which would allow for scrutiny and removes the potential for spin and manipulation of facts.

The Trust however believes that there is also a strong public interest in ensuring the Trust is able to operate effectively and in a fair environment, and that there is a level playing field for all parties and that there is fair competition for public sector purchases and contracts; as this in turn has an effect on the products/services available and ultimately patient care. The Trust has detailed in the paragraphs above how it considers that the release of the information requested would undermine this ability, and how it would detrimentally affect the Trust, briefly:

- Restricted purchasing position and bargaining power
- Artificially formulated offers may be submitted that are not sustainable or effective in practice
- Damage to the wider market place, therefore limiting choice

The above factors would lead to difficulties obtaining quality, efficiency and value for public money, which would have a direct knock on effect on the products/services available and ultimately patient care.

To summarise the public interest test: The Trust has considered all the relevant factors in the public interest test and has reached the conclusion that the benefit to the public in applying the exemption outweighs the public interest in releasing the information requested, as a result of the prejudices and losses that would potentially affect the Trust and patients. The release could jeopardise the company's future position, which would cause a detrimental knock on effect on the market place, and would potentially limit the choices available to public authorities, including the Trust. This would potentially threaten the quality of products and services available to the Trust. The Trust considers that it is not in the public interest to do anything to undermine the competitive nature of the procurement process, and the disclosure of key information, as has been requested, could have that affect. The Trust believes that the consequences of releasing the information are serious and the likelihood of this occurring is high.

Therefore in conclusion, the Trust has reached the decision that the release of the information requested would be likely to be prejudicial to the commercial interests of the company concerned and the Trust, and that the public interest in withholding the information is greater than the public interest in releasing the information, and as such the information is being withheld under section 43 of the Freedom of Information Act.